
 

CITY COUNCIL MEMORANDUM 

 

FROM: The Office of the City Manager DATE: September 11, 2017 

SUBJECT:      Authorize the city manager to execute the first amendment to the 
Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County, dated January 23, 2017, 
for road construction on Deaver Drive and Liberty Way, extending 
the term of the agreement to March 30, 2018. 

PRESENTER: Boe Blankenship, Public Works Operations Manager 

 
SUMMARY: 
The City Council is being asked to authorize the City Manager to execute an 
amendment to a previously approved Interlocal Agreement between Tarrant County and 
the City of North Richland Hills for road construction work on Deaver Drive and Liberty 
Way.  
 
 
GENERAL DESCRIPTION:  
At the January 23, 2017 City Council meeting an Interlocal Agreement between Tarrant 
County and the City of North Richland Hills to perform road construction on two of our 
2016-2017 Preventive Street Maintenance project streets was approved. The streets 
approved were Deaver Drive and Liberty Way. Tarrant County has completed all of the 
construction work on Deaver Drive; however, with the private development being 
constructed in close proximity to Liberty Way we wanted to delay its construction until 
after substantial completion of the development. The original Interlocal Agreement is 
due to expire on September 30, 2017 and this amendment will extend our agreement 
with Tarrant County until March 31, 2018. Staff anticipates this extension will provide us 
with ample time to complete the project. The terms and conditions of the agreement are 
attached and staff will continue to coordinate with Tarrant County to schedule the work 
once the development reaches a substantial completion point in construction.   
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
Authorize the city manager to execute the first amendment to the Interlocal Agreement 

with Tarrant County, dated January 23, 2017. 


